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Cde. Clarice A. Edwards, M.P�
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Cde. I. Ally, M.P., (Region No. 6 - East Berbice/Corentyne) 
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1i __ .ij___lJ..ni ted F O.J-"'�li 

Mr. M.F� Singh, c.c.H., J.P., M.P. (Absent) 
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.. (iii) Working People' s/\llia.D.£..EL llJ.
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�OFFICERS 

Cde� Fe A. Narain, A.A., Clerk of the National Assembly

Cde. G�E.F. Moses, Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly

The Clerk read Prayers 

.&JJLOUr·i(:-�l).�fil_s__JL'L THE 21.ill�Ji 

( i) !-... e.a.Y..�

The Speaker onnounced that leave has been granted to Cde. Parris

for that dayl.s sitting. 

(ii) ,!3_:;-_o�_ast .of Budget

The Sper_1ker informed Members that, in accordance 1rJith the usual 
practice, he has given pormissicn to the Guyana Broadcasting Corporation to 
b�oadcect"live the Budget Pr8sentotion by the Minister of Finance at that

sitting. 

The Corporation hod Glso been given permission to record for sub­
sequent broadcasts speeches �hich would be made by other members of the 
Assembly at.other sittings durin9 the budget debate. Such subsequent broad­
casts would, however, have to be made in accordance with the approved practice, 
that is, the time used for the broadcast of speeches would have to  be allotted

to the Members of tho Assembly in proportion to the party representation in the 
Assembly. 

The Speaker said that permission had also been given for the 
installation as usual of a public address system for the Budget presentation and 
for the Visual Production Centre to be represented to cover the prodeedings. 



(Z) 

Minutes of the First Meeting of the 
Committee of Selection held on Friday, 
23rd March

7 1990. 

([irculated) 

Estim�tes of the Revenue bnd Expenditure 
of Guy ,nc.i ·1 or the year ended 31st December, 1990 • 

.M.JJTION$_..,.BJJ-:-.6J.HJG .T.O THE BUS�l:!.E55 _QfL .. SITTING OF THE ASSEMBLY AND

The Minister of Regional Development moved the following

motion i·Jhich was put and carri�: 

BE •. IT_ RESOLVED: 

That Standing',Orders Nos. 9(2) and 32(9) (a) be suspended 
to eneble the Minister of Finance to complete uninterrupted the reading of 
the Budget.Speech for 1990, at the sitting of the Assembly on Wednesday, 
28th March, 1990. 

(Notice Paper No. 34 {M 18 Govt 7) published 1990-03-23) 

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS 
... ,.,��···� 

f..r!3 .. sAnt9.tj._on� .. �nd Firs� _ _fl,eacJ.i-.Il.!J. 

The Minister of �inanes, on behalf of the Government, 
presented the follm-1inc;_1 Bills t-1hich t�ere read the first time: 

(1) .t;,USTQ'4jl (AMENDMENT) BJ_L_L .. 1990 - Bill �Lo• ,9/19_9.J!

(2) 

A Dill inti tuled An Act to amend the 
Customs Act. 

A Bill intituled An Act to amend the 
Income Tax Act. 

(3) .kJ._f;..I.GJlD3_ AND MEASURES lAMENDJi�T) .. DILL W90 - Bill No. ll/199_.Q.

A Bill intituled An .Act to am end the 
Weights and Measures Act. 

.APJJROVAL OF ESTIMATES O[._..,J)<PEN_DITURE __ FOR 1290 

In m::coI·dance with article 171(2) of the Constition, the 
M inister of Finance signified Cabinet's recommedation and moved the motion 
for the approval of the Estimates of ExpendLture for 1990. (See Appendix). 



s. 

The Minister read the Dudget Speech. 

After the motion w.::::is proposed, the Minister of finance named 
Monday, 2nd April, l990 ns the day for the resumption of the debat.e on the 
Motion. 

At 3:40 p.m., on c: motion by the Minister of Regionnl Development, 
the Assembly was adjourned to 2:00 p.m. on Monday 2nd April, 1990.

PARLIAMENT OFFICE, 
Public Buildin£Jo, 
Georgetown. 

1990-03-30 

II 

.b.E?--hsL.'?..D...10th Noy.ember a 1.990. 

S. NARAIN
Spanker

WHEREAS the Constitution of Guyana requires that estimates of the 
revenues and expenditure of GuycmD for any financial year should be laid 

:before the National Assembly; 

AND trJHEREAS the Constitution also provides that when the estimates 
of expenditure have been approved by the Assembly Gn Appropriation Bill shall 
be introduced in the Assembly providing for the issue from the Consolidnted 
fund of the sums necessary to meet thut expenditure; 

AND WHEREAS estirnntes of revenues cind expenditure of Guyana for 
bhe finnncial year 1990 have been prepared and loid before the Assembly on

1990-03-28; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

�That this Nationol Assembly npproves the estimates of expenditure

for the financial. yewr 1990, of a total sum of sixty e ight hundred 
and forty eight million, six hundred and seventy two thousand 
dollars (6,848,672,000), net of appropriation-in-aid and excluding 
thirty four hundred ,:nd fifty two million, six hundred and fifty· 
one thousand dollars ($3,452,651,000) whiqh is chargeable by law, 
as detailed therein and summarized in the undermentioned schedule, 
and agree that it is expedient to ament the law and to make further 
provision in respect of fin�nce. 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

il.9 9 0-0 3-2 8 

Carl B. Greenidge 
Minister of finance 



 .SCHEDULE 

G$'OOO 
---· _..,.....,......:............,.._..-�---------..,.---v.-�----------------------

Division 
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

50J. 

502 

503 

505 

5J.J. 

514 

506 

Head 
Number in 
Current 
Estimc:tcs 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 
25 

26 

Net Surn�rantQ..c;! 
Cupit al Current 

$ $ 

Office of the 

President 
Guyon;_-:: Defence 
Force 
Guy,:-::no Nutioncl 
Sorvico 

Office of the 
President 
Office of the 
Prime Minister 
Office of the 
Prime Minister 
Public Service

Ministry 
Public Service 
Ministry 

33,551 

'3,500 

1,oso 

Pnrliument Office 
Office of the 
Auditor General 
Constitutional 
Agencies - Office 
of the Auditor 
Gernerul 
Office of the 
Or.-ibudsmnn 
Public und Police 
Service Commissions 
Teaching Service 
Commission 
Puclic Prosecutions 
Pu:_lic Service 
Appa.1.lotc Tribunal 
Pu�lic Service 
Ap)ell�te Tribunul 
Min�stry of Legal 
Aff �1irs 
Ministry :n Leynl 
Affuirs 
Supreme Court of 
JudiccJ-ture 
M:igistr,_/ces 
Attroney General 
Official Receiver 
Deeds Registry 
Ministry of fore�gn 
Affairs 
Ministry of Foreign 

400 

Affairs 500 
Ministry of Home 
Affairs 
Ministry of Horne 
Affairs - Police 
Pris ons 
Police Complaints 
Authority 
Fire Protection 

-S8rVicc

94,703 

156,765 

45,000 

41,042 

135,395 

996 

7,500 

173 

1;786 

940 
828 

448 

268 

6,193 
5,342 
4,092 

739 
1,332 

260,977 

4,317 

142,336 
18,504 

288 

11,230 

Appropriation 
in Aid 



3. 

G!$'000 
---------�-�--------------------------------------------�-----------------�---��-----���--�!
.;pivision 
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

541 

526 
527 

525 

530 

531 

532 

H,ad 
Number in 
Current 

:. · »at :irul. t as 

56 

57 
58 

59 

60 

61 
62 

63 

64 
64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

Minis try of Housing 
Minis h"Y of Rousing 
Ministry of Finance 
Accountant General 
Department 
Customs and Excise 
Department 
Inbnd Revenue 
Department 

Net Sum Granted 
Capital Current 

- 1

· 165 2,657 
12,260 

9990,827 
56,435 

19,855 

40,731 

Ministry of FinMce 11,976,365 
Ministry of Finance 
Human Resource 
Development Progrrunme 
Statistical Bureau 
Ministi--y of Planning 
and Development 
Minis try of Planning 
and Development 
Ministry of Trade 
and ':tourism 
Minis:tn..--y of Trade 
Ministry of Co-operatives 

Ninisti 
o{ �o-oBer!tives11111 o eg1 na eve o .. en 

Ministry of Regiotjhl 
Development 
Region 1 - Barima/waini 
Admi11istration 
Region 1 - Barinm/Waini 
Agriculture 
Region 1 - Barima/waini 
Education 
Region 1 - Barima/W aini 
Health 
Region �. • Barima/W aini -
Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Supena8.II1-Administration 
Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
SupenaDID - Agriculture 
Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Supena8.II1 - Education 
Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Supena8.II1 - Health 
Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Supena.:1I11 
Region 3 - Ess�quibo Is/ 
West Dem - Administration 
Region 3 - Essequibo Is/ 
West Dem - Agriculture 
Regil')n 3 - Essequibo Is/ 
West Dem - Education 

81,000 
3,888 

38,892 

67,300 

500 331,225 
500 4,566 

17,890 

7,700 

13,905 

4,503 

6,298 

3,164 
1,950 

13,945 

8,189 

14,828 

18,768 

.7,25s 

5,244 

12,716 

27,216 

Appropriation 
in Aid 
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G$'DOO 

Division Head -�-et Sum Granjad Appropriation 
Mlumber in Number in Capital Current in Aid 
Capita1 Current $ $ 

Estimates Estimates 

77 Region 3 - Ess equibo Is/ 
bJest Dom. - Health 14,565 

533 Region 3 - Essequibo Is/ 
West Dam. 63,085 

78 Region 4 - Demerara/ 
Mah�ica - Administration :_11, 394 

79 Regicn 4 - Dernerara/ 
Mahoica - Agricultur e 8

1
446

80 Regicn 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahaica - Education 30,674 

81 Region 4 ··• Damerara/ 
Ma�aicn - He2l.th 12,973 

534 Region 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahaicci . �585 

82 Region 5 - Mahaica/

Eerbice - Administration 5,741 
83 Region 5 - Mohaica/ 

Berbice -�griculture 2,213 
04 Region 5 ... Mahaicn/ 

Berbice � Education is,006 
85 Region 5 - Mah3ica/ 

Eerbice - Health 1,106 
.sss. Region 5 - Mohaica/ 

Berbice 3,360 
86 Region 6 - East Eerbice/ 

Corentyne - Administration 11,179 
07 Region 6 - East B erbice/ 

Corentyn e - Agriculture 12,906 
08 Region 6 - East Berbice/ 

Corentyn e - Education 32,926 
69. Region 6 - East Berbice/

Corentyne - He al th 36,924 
536 Region 6 - East B erbice/

Corentyne - 7,130 
90 Region 7 ... Cuy uni/M azaruni

- Adrninistr2tion 4,989 
9l. Region 1 - Cuyuni/Mazaruni

- Agriculture 1,713 
92 Region 7 - Cuyuni/Mazaruni

-- EducDtion s,ooa 

93 Region 7 - Cuyuni/Mazaruni
- Health s,25J. 

537 Region 7 Cuyuni/Mazaruni 1,980 
94 Region 8 - Potaro/Siparuni

- Administration 5,292 
95 Region 8 - Potaro/Siparuni

- Ag:ricultur8 J.,�56 
96 Region 8 ... Po taro/Sipuruni

... Education 3,438 
97 Region 8 Potaro/Siparuni

- Health 1,099 
538 Region 0 Potaro/Sipnruni 450 



Division 
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

Head 
Number in 
Current 
Estimc::.ites 

s. 

G$•ooo 

Npt Sum arant�d Appropriation 
Cnpitnl Current in Aid 

$ � $ 

____________ ............. .._......-._.., .... .,..,._.,__.... ....... ,,..._...._ . .  ·-�-- ,........ __ .. _______________ ,,, 

539 

540 

98 Region 9 - Upper Tokatu/ 
Upper Essequibo -
Adrninistrntion 

99 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

Re�Jion 9 - Upper Takntu/ 
Upper Essequibo -
Agriculture 
Region 9 ... Upper Takotu/ 
Upper Essequibo .. Educc1tion 
Region 9 .... UJ:jper Essequibo 
- Health
Region 9 - Upper Takntu/
Upper Essequibo
Region 10 • Dem./
�erbice - Administrntion
Region lO - Upper Dem./
Berbice - Agriculture
Region 10 - Upper Dem./
Berbice - Education
Region 10 - Heolth
Region 10 - Upper Dem./
Berbice
Public Debt

TOTAL 

Net Sum Grant.ad - $6 1 048,672 

2;140 

3,ZJ.0 

5,545 

5;748 

3,033 

14�365 
2;203 

224 

2,999 
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